- Minutes Regular Meeting
Board of Aldermen--Chapel Hill, E. C.
July 12, 195k

The regular meeting of the Board of Aldermen was held in the Town
Hall on July 12, 1954 at 7:30 ofelock p.m.

Present were Mayor Lanier, Aldermen Wager, Pavis, Burch, Cornwsll,
Pubnam and Robinson, Town Abtorney LeGrand and Town Manager Rose.

The minutes for the regular meeting of June 28, 1954 were approved
as read. '

My, J. 3, Bermett, Chairman of the Citizens Advisory Commitiee on
Cemeteries gave a report for the Committee on the new cemetery. He read
the report and recommendaiions of the Commibtbtee Ho the Board.

{Copy of report and recommendations atitached herelo as a part of these
minuvbes.) ¥r, B, D, Tillson, Landscaps 4Architect and Engineer presented
the map of the cemetery and exvlained the master plan for the entire

22 scres. He also explained the areas to be done first. UHr. Pubtnam

moved the Cemetery Committee!s report and rscommendations be referred

to the Finanes and Cemetery Commlttees for gbtudy and later recommendation
to the Board, Mr, Davis sscondéd the mobion and it wasz passed unanimonsly.

Mr, Herbert Wenbworth came before the Board to discuss the “erchants
Assoeiabion mep of Chapel Hill, in connechion with the Town contributing
money toward the map. Mr. Cornwell moved that the Lown participate in the
production of the map by purchasing copies of it and the detalls be left
to the Town Ianager and Finance Committee to spend an amount not to
exceed $100, WMpr. Putnam seconded the mobion and it was passed unenimously.

Mr., E. &, Taylor came before the Board, requesting that he be given a
sewsr rental charge at the aspartment house rate for several trallers ouitside
the Town limits. After some discussion Mr, Cornwell moved Mr. Taylor be given
the rate of $15 a yesr, if the sewer comnneciions mest with the
approval of the Health Devpariment. Mr, Hobinson ssconded the motion and |
it was passed unanimousiye ' %

Mr, Rose read a letbter fronm Mp, L. J. Phipps, requesting some bax
adjustment for ¥rs. Baysrd Wooten. Mr. Putnam mwved the reguest be tabled
untbil the matter is investigated with the County tax. YMr. Cornwell
gseconded the motion and it was passed unanimously.

Mr, Fose read a pstition from the property owners of Clasrk Court,
requesting the Court drive be curbed and gubtitered, with the mderstanding
that the property owners will pay cash upon completion. Mr. Davis
moved that curb and gutier be installed and if it is possible to black-iep
the Court this year the Town will do so. Mr. Putnam seconded the motion
and It was passed unaninously.

Luther Manumal requested that he be refunded his payment for 2 privilege
license because he is a disabled veteran. DMNr. Burch moved the reguest be
pgrented if it is legally permissible, Nr, Puinam seconded the motion and
it was passed umnsnimouslye

July 12, 195k | \ 7_ i?ésge %?.é



Mr. C. Re Farrell and ﬁr. Jegse Sultt of Carrboro arplied for
prermits to operate three taxi-cabs in Chapel ﬂzl The matier was
&izcussed and deferred,

The Police and Clerk of Cfourt reporis for bthe fiscal year 1553-5k
was presented, along with the reperts for June, 195L.

 Hp, Rose read the Health Department report for the month of June.

Hominations for slection of the Toun Manager for the 1954355
fiscal year were opened, Vr, Cornwell nominated Mr., Thomss D.lose.
Hr.Robinson moved the nominations be closed. ¥Mr. Burch seconded the
motion and it was passed vnanimously. IMr. Tacmas U, Rose was
unanimously elected Touwn Manager for the 195Li-55 fiscal year.

¥r, Rose recommerided the appointment of the following Towm officials
for. the 195h-C5 fiscal year:

We Te Sloan

Bae J¢ Howard

de Qn Let’}.?aﬁé
Dorothy D. Hrabak
We Ps dJordan
Emery Denny, dre
E, BEa Peascek

Chief of Police
Clerk of Cowrt
Town Atbtorney
Town Clerk
Asste Tax Col.
Pros, Attorney
Town Auvditor

i FE b1t

My, Cornwell moved the rs cawmgnﬁatiers be approved. Mr. Pubtnam
seconded the motion and it W&ﬁ{%%%nlmously.

The matter of whether the Town Manager is to be the Town Treasurer
was discussed. The mabtter was referred to the Town Attorney and Mr,
Hose to be checked into.

¥r, Rose recormended the appointmsnt of Mr. ¢, L, Byrd as policeman,
Mr. Burch moved the recommendation be approved. Mr. Pubnam seconded the
motion and it was passed unanmimously,

Mr. Rose recommended the sppointment of My, Charles Etheridge as
policeman, . Pubtnam moved the recommendation be approved. Mr, Burch
seconded the mobtlon end it was passed unanlmeusly.

Hr, Le(irand read a proposed Ordinance for regulating the use of
trallers for residential purposcd within the town limits. (Copy of
ordinance 1s attached hereto as a part of these minutes.) Mr. Burch
moved the adoption of the Ordinance. Mr, Putnem second#d the motion and
it was passed uwnanimously by roll call,

¥r, Cornwell, Chairman of the Finance Committee, moved that $100 be
granted te the H. €, Symphony Orchestra for 195L-55, and the money be
taken from the Contengency Fund. Mr., Burch seconded the motion and it
was passed unanimously. ' '

July 12, 195k | ;Pagél§§2



Mr. Wager gave a report from the'Flnanae Conmittee concernlng the
Town's insurance coverage and needs. Be stated that the Committes
recommended the insurance on the Negro Commmity Center be Incrsased
from $20,000 to 30,000 and on the Town Hall building from ég;s,eeo 5o
860,000. ¥r. Wager moved the recommendations be approved. . ¥Mp, Putnam
seconded the motion and 1t Wwas passed unanimously.

Mr. Hobinson brought up the matter of pabtching holes in Paltlterson
Place, and the condition of the end of HMeDade S“ﬁeet, and stated that he
would 1ike Ffor a commltbee to look inte the latter situation. He alse
stated that a speed limit sign should be placed on West Rosemsry Ste

TUpon motion by Alderman Davis, seconded oy Aldsrmarn Fubtnam and
unanimous consent, the meeting was adjourned at 11:100 o0'clock Dl

After hesring the minubtes for the meebing of July 12, 195L reaﬂ on
motion made by Aldermen . . - 2 seconded by Aldermen U
the minutes were approved by vota of the Board of Aldermen, thls +he
26th day of July, 195k

_July 12, 195k , v pagd 86



AN ORDINANCE T¢ LEVY A TAX ON DOGS

BE IT ORDAINED'BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEY OF THE TOWN OF CHAFEL HILL.

There is hereby 1evled for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1955, a tax on all dogs within the Town of Chapel Hill at the

following rates:

1. On all male dogs—~~-n~--;----;_$ 1.C0

2, On 2ll female dogSe--=—m=m=e—e=$ 2,00

Adopted this the 2L day of July, 19 Sh.

..k

453



AN ORDINANCE TO LBVY A PRIVILEGE TAX ON TRADES, PROFESSIONS AND
FRANCHISE ' '

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BCARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF CHAPEEL HILEL,

SECTION 1

There is hereby levied a Privilege License Tax on trades and
professions carried on and franchises enjoyed within the Town of
Chapel Hill for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1955, at the same
rate or rates effective for such taxes during the Tiscal year snd-
ing June 30, 195L; and the ordinence or ordinancesléwying, impos-
ing and defining license and privilege taxes in effsct for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 195, ére hereby adopted and made
effective for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1955; Provided,
however any disebled veteran or blind person as definsd in
General Statutes of North Caroliﬁa, Section 105-53 (F) who holds
g certificate of exemption from peddler's tax duly issued by the
Board of Countj Commissioners of Orange County may be sxempt from

payment of peddler's ftax To the Town of Chapel Hill,

Adopted this the £?é>day of July, 195k,




AW ORDINANCE P4 LEVY TAXES TO RAIBE EEVﬁ?Uh FOR _THE FPISCAL YEAR
Erﬁ“ﬁﬁzﬁa Jnny 1, 1050, ARD hﬁﬁiﬁﬁ JUNE 3@, 1955

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE HOARD OF ALDIRMEN OF TE& Tﬂ#% OF OHAPEL HILL,

SEGTI@E 1
That in order to ralss ?ﬁvanua to meel Lthe expens @; of ths
Town govermment of the Town of Chapel Hi1l and ibs aativities as
provided for in the Appropration Ordinance for the filscel year
ending June 30, 1955, bherse is h@rabyhlavi@é.tha‘f@iiﬁwiﬁg rate
of tax en aach $100.00 valuabion of tax&ﬁ@a progerty a5 listed
for taxes on Jmnuary 1, 195L3

For the genersl sperabting expengs of the Town
(G@n@:{'m E‘qlmﬁ}um--am--ummm*mwu}s«-—.w’muwm«-numwmn-ﬂ*ua— (‘gﬁ -

For the payment of principsl and interest on
euﬁstandzn@ debt
{Dobt SorTice FUnd Jememmms s o s o cimiom o s onse st .20

T{;'ﬁal fat T L g %F.;, ‘gE
SBOTION 2

That in order o ralse pevenue For the genersl opersbing
axpense of the Toﬁn of' Chavpel ﬁillﬁ-ﬁh@ra iz hevelby levied a
poll tax of s $1,00 on all male persons bsbwsen the ages a; ey
P

tuenty-one {21} and £ifty{50}, unless exemﬂt ag provided h; Lav,

- Adopbed this thazaé; day of J&ig¥1195gi




AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE FISCAL YEHAR BE&IENING

JULY 1, 195L, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 1955,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL

SECTION 1

That for the expense of the Town goverrment of the Town of |
Chapel Hill and its sctivities for the fiscal year ending June
30; 1955, the amounts set forth In column three designated as
PADPProvede=———- 1954-55" of the sttached proposed budget, the total
amount of which is $21,0,072.89, or so much of éach itam as may be
necessary, are hereby appropriated., The attached schedule design-

ated as "Proposed Budset, 195L-55", is made a part of this ordinance.

SFCTTON 2
That for the said fiscal year ending June 30, 1953, there is
hereby sppropriated out of the General Fund the total smount of
$20),592.3h, which amount is hereby divided among and allocated
to the several departmenta and_activities of the Town imlthe réw
spective amounts appearing in column thrée, designated as

"Approved--~195li-55" in the attached proposed budget, referred to

in Section 1 above, ‘
- &
SESTI@E'B
That-for the said fiscgl vear there is hereby appropriaited |
out of the Debt Service Fund the follow1ng° %? ig%ﬁﬁ

Payments of interest on outstanding bondse~-w-w$ 10,330.55
Payments of principal on cutstanding bonds-—:;- 25,000400
Handling Char ges———m=——mm—ommmm oo = o oot i = 150,00

Adopted this the gé; day of July, 195h ()




32
33

Debt Service

Tax Levy ($15,400,000
@$0.20)

Sewer Rents

Curb and Gutter Assmts.

Total

Grand Totals

ResommeEded A

Budget Actual 1 ‘BPproved
1953-54 S50./50 1954/55  1954/55
31,350.,00  30,759.47  30,800.00
3,750.00 3,750,00 2,652.22
e (529.46)  2,028.33
35,100.00  35,038.93  35,480.55
229,72L.22  197,412.67 240,072.89

191



1101
1102
1103
11C4

1201
1204

1205

1301
1401

1501
1502
1503

1601
1602

Rights & Privileges
Motor Licenses

Business Licenses
Dog Licenses

Beer & Wine

Total

Servieces and Sales

b

Police and Fire Protection 22,184,.00

Sundry Income

Refund Paving Costs

Total
Recorderfé Court
Tax Penalties -~ Net

Operating Assessments:

Garbage Fees
Sewer Rents

Deduct -~ Debt Service

Total

Taxes Misc.
Poll Taxes

Intangible Taxes

Total,

Tax Levy ($15,400,000 @§0.

Estimate of Revenue

. From Funds Subject to App. 6,140.22

Totai General Fund

195435 cﬁpﬁﬁ%:141r&a4i/'
Budget A;tual Branmended ABprewed -
1953-54 3/3%/54 1954/55 ~ 1954-55
1,600 .00 994..25 1,180,609
5,000.00 4, 720.50 5,000.00

350,00 370.00 400,00

~ 8,000.00 9,228.19 $,000.00 |
14,350.00  15,312.94  15,500.€0
8,333.28  22,184.60

?OO aOO 333 036 700 000

11,2C0.00 — _—
33,884.00 8,666,864  22,884.00
10,000.00 8,896.15  11,000.00

1,200.00 12,14 1,260.00
- 2,000.00 1,266.00 2,080.00
19,000.00  20,567.00  21,600.00
‘-3, ?50 OOO "33‘750 aO@ "‘2’ 652 a22
17,250.00  18,083.00  20,347.78

800,00 775 .08 800.00
6,500.00 8,696.32 8,000.00
7,300.00 8,871,32 8,800.00

75)

104,500.00 102,531.55 115,500.00
— 9,368 .56

194,624.22  162,373.T4h  204,592.34

192



701
T0LA
702
703
704
705

708
709
710

801
804

21
22

23

Ttem

Street Department
Transfer - Motor Account

Salary - Engineer
Supplieé-& Expense Paved
Supplies & Expense - Dirt
Tools & Equipment‘
5idewalks

Potal

Street Lights & Hydrants

Rent on Hydrants
Rent on Lights

Repairs to Lights

Total

Extraordinary & Speecial
Contingencies

Purchase of Lights & New
Truck

Total

Total General Fund

Debt Service
Bond Interest
Bond. Peindicel -

Handling Charges

Total

Grand Total

-5

Focormerdsd Approved”

240,072.89

Budgst, Expended '
195354 3/31/51 195455 195455
Z]-’ OOO 500 il-g 555 G78 ’ 6,000'900 et
400.00 20.70 500,00
20.0 000 CZ' 2 _208 ] 27 500¢OO
1,000,00 862.55 1,000,00 .
250,00 18.20 250,00
500.00 192,00 500,00
6,350.00 5,440.96 8,650.00
1,100.00 656.00 1,100.00
3.’600“00 3,552 097 5’ 500a00 ———
300,00 151.69 300.00 ;
| 5,000.00  4,360.66  6,900.00
7,39059,0 2,001}097 5,000&00
1,000.00 — 4,000.00
- 8,350,00 2,004,597 9,000.00
o 194,620.22  136,694.97  204,592.34
9,941.23  8,767.48  10,330.55
25,000.00  22,000.00  25,000.00
158.77 50,03 150.00
35,100,00  30,817.5L  35,480.55 |
229,72h.22  167,512.48

193



No.
601
602

607
608
609
610
611
612

€15
616
6164
617
618
619
620

621
622
623
624

Ttem
Health

Health Dept.

Dogs Confined

Total

Sanitation

Force & Motor
Force & Motor
Force & Motor

Force & Motor

Garbage

Flushing St.

welye

Cleaning St.10000.00

Tractor

Supplies & Expense

Salary - Supt.

Total

Sewer Department

Salary - Supt.

Transfer - Motor Account

Salary ~ Engineer

Supplies and Expense

General Egquipment

. Water, Light, Power

Sewer Construction

Total

Cemetery

Water of Attendant

Extra Labor

Suppiies and Expense

Transfer -~ Motor Account

Total

ﬁﬁ?tﬁi&#mhufﬁl/\
Budget Expended “Ruoommended fAppees
29E%-54 3/31/5h 195455 195455
1,525.00 - 1,525.00
400,00 82.00 200,00
1,925.00 82.00 1,725.00
20,000.00  16,789.59  22,000.00 _
300.00 103.97 300.00
6,568.86  10,000.Q0
6,000,00 3,186.56 6,500,00
230,00 L51.76 500.00 .
2,200.00 935.66 2,400,00
38,750.00  28,016.40  41,700.00
2,200,00 935,90 2,400.00
7,000.00 6,333.88 9,000,00
100,00 — 100,00
1,200,00  1,109.91  1,200.00
1.,000.00 37741 1,000.00
3,500.00 2,273.2% 3,600.00
1—13000000 . 8’996 071} e —— .
26,000.00  20,027.13  17,300,00
2,400.00 964 .51 2,800,00
4,000,00 1,533,16 5,000.00
600,00 286.40 2,000.00
300,00 948 300.00
2,793.55  10,100.00

7,300.00

FT 4194



Noo
0L
502
5024
503
504
505
506
507
508
5084

509
5094
510
511
5114
512
513
514
.515
516

Ttem
Polige and Jail
S3lary ~ Chief

Salaries —rPelicemen
Salariéé ~ Extra Police
Uniforms

Transfer Motor Account
General Equipment
Paint - Traffid Signs
Food for Pri soners
Gensral Supplies

Heat, Light, Janitor

Total

Fire Department
Salary - Chief

Firements Clothing
Salaries ~ Firemen
Travel Fund

Barbecue

Transfer -~ Motor Account
Heat, Light, Janitor
General Supplies
Genersl Equipment

Uniforms

Total

-G

Budget'  _Expended AootEmendeds
1953-54 3/31/5h  1954-55 1954-55
4,100.00  3,074.94  4,305.00
30,207.49 22,025.35 35,4L08.99
20000 131.20 200,00
1,600.00 1,132.40 1,600.00
3,500.00  2,345.64  3,500.00 ___
2,000,00 1,981.38 2,000.00
800.00 521,33 700,00
350.00 141.75 350.00
1,000.00 919 .87 1,200,00
1,600,00 1,125.85 1,500,00
45,357.59  33,403.7L  50,763.99
180,00 135000 180.00
50.00 -45538 50,00 |
17,825.60  13,369.98  18,717.72
360500 150,00 3oo°éo
100.00 100,00 100,00
350,00 33450 400,00
1,000,00 73R, 51 1,000.00
300,00 221,88 300,00
400,00 175.54 1,6d0.oé ‘ |
500,00 542 .61 500,00 |
21,005.60  15,807.83  23,147.72

195



215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
2Rl
225

226

301
302
303
304
3044
305

Iten

Administrative - General

Advertising

-2
Budget
195354

200,00

Workments Compensation Ins, 2,000.00

Other Insurance

Assessments - Firemen

License Plates -~ Dog Tags

Official Bonds

Tues - Inst. of Govi.

Dueg - League of Mun,

Travel

Foreclosurs Sales
Town Planning Board
Social Security

Toﬁal

Recorderts Court

Salary - Recorder
Szlary -~ Pros,. Abby.
Salary - Clerk
Supplies & Expense
Auditing

Heat, Light, Janitor

Total

2,400.00
475.00
250,00
200.00

L5.89
220,2),
150.00
200,00
250,00

1,200,00

75591.13

1,600.00
1,400,00
2,310:,00

500,00

180.00

1,000.00

6,990.00

oA

Frpended “Reoeemerried | )
3/31/5, 195455 195455
191.20 | 200 .00 |

2,221.24 2,500.00
2,313.42 2, 500.00
316.10 475.00
238,38 250,00
50.00 50,00
45089 45489
220 .24, 220,24
83.32 150.00
— 200,00
39.06 250,00
703 .1 1,400.00
6,421.99  8,241.13
1,200.06  1,600.00
1,056,144 1,400.00
1,732.50 | 24425.50
322,65 500,00
e 180.00
745.99 1,000.00
7,105.50

5,057.34

196



101
102
103

201
2014
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212

2124

T
Town of Chapel Hill

Proposed Budget ~ 1954-55

Liem te

fiLeg'~isla'1$'iveﬁ"=

Salary of Mayor
Eleetion Expense

Attendance Fees

Total

Admindstrative-Town Office

Selary - Town Mansgsr
Salary ~ Assist, Tax Col.
Salary - Town Attorney
Salary -~ Auditor

Salary - Town Clerk
Clerical Help

Postage, Tel & Tel.
Printing & Binéing
Supplies & Expense

Repairs to Equipt. & New .

Repairs to buildings
Heat, Light & Janitor
Use of Managert?s Car

Use of Mayorts Car

Total

N N
Budgst ended, Tesemmemded— 578
1955-54  3/31/54 195455 1954~55
. 300.00 200.00 300.00
100,00 132.95 100.00
1,080.00 347.50 1,080.00
1,580,00 680.45  1,480.00
5,810.,00  4,357.44  5,818.00 ___
600 .00 450,00 600,00 _
720.00 540,00 | 720,00
780.00 585,00 780.00
2,400.00  1,800.00  2,520.00 ]
1,980.00 1,485 .00 2,079.00
375.00 328.35 450,00
1,000.00 556 .68 750.00 _
2, 500,00 Ll 2,000.00
400.00 151.36 400,00
500,00 527,75 750.00
70000 514,.99 700,00
600 .00 450,00 800,60
120.00 80.00 120.00
18,485.00  12,597.98 —

18,479.00

197



